c Gityof = 2023-2024 Biennial Budget
Operating Decision Packages

WASHINGTON

Department Police Department

Decision package title |Drone Program

General fund expenditure | $15,000 Revenue sources Amount

fund expenditure | $5,000

fund expenditure

Total expenditure $20,000
Does this package create on-going expenses? \ Yes [ ] No [] Unknown
If yes, list the on-going expense types and estimated amounts, if known Amount

No. of New Positions | Position title(s)

Package description

This budget request is for the purchase and deployment of a drone program by Camas PD staff. These budget
numbers are broad until further research is completed.

$15,000 for equipment (This expense needs further research and vetting.)
$5,000 for training and certification tests

Further research needs to be done regarding ongoing training requirements.

How does this item improve performance?

The use of the drones would help support patrol functions in multiple areas. Some of the areas are; suspect
apprehension, increased officer safety tactics, documentation of incidents, evidence collection, assist with
de-escalation tactics which are required by law, and search and rescue missions. We currently receive drone
resources from WPD, VPD and CCSO. Recently, a WPD drone located a carjacking suspect who was armed
with a gun. The suspect was located hiding in a back yard of a Camas residence.

What is the impact if this item is not funded?

We are able to perform the required patrol functions without a drone. However, the drone is a tool that would
help support our patrol functions, to include increased officer safety and adding another de-escalation tactic.

Finance Use Only:
ODP 01




C ity of o= 2023-2024 Biennial Budget
Operating Decision Packages

WASHINGTON

Department Police Department
Decision package title |CrossMatch Fingerprinting Equipment & Software

General fund expenditure | $11,000 Revenue sources Amount
fund expenditure
fund expenditure

Total expenditure $11,000

Does this package create on-going expenses? | Yes No [] Unknown []

If yes, list the on-going expense types and estimated amounts, if known Amount
The equipment requires a maintenance contract $300

No. of New Positions | Position title(s)

Package description

The police station has a CrossMatch fingerprinting machine that was purchased and installed in 2011. Itis now
at the end of its's useful life and needs to be replaced. This equipment is connected to the WSP fingerprinting
system and it allows to individuals to be electronically fingerprinted through the system. The old machine is
having problems and is becoming difficult to use as the technology has advanced.

This is a critial piece of equipment for the police department.

How does this item improve performance?

See above.

What is the impact if this item is not funded?

If the current machine fails, we would be forced to go back to ink fingerprinting and mailing them to WSP. This
would create a long delay in processing many background checks that we perform based on fingerprinting
records.

Finance Use Only:
ODP 02




c Gityof g 2023-2024 Biennial Budget

gl Operating Decision Packages

Department Police

Decision package title Overhire Police Officerr Positions

General fund expenditure | $515 Revenue sources Amount

fund expenditure

fund expenditure

Total expenditure $515,000
Does this package create on-going expenses? \ Yes No [] Unknown []
If yes, list the on-going expense types and estimated amounts, if known Amount

Salary and benefits.

No. of New Positions | Position title(s)

2 Police Officer

Package description

This package allows the police department to "overhire" up to two positions beyond our authorized positions in
the police officer catagory.

These proposed budget numbers take into consideration salary, benefits, training, equipment and hiring
bonuses. The 2023 costs are adjusted to indicate a mid-year start up with full employee costs in 2024. The "
total expenditure" cost listed is for the two year period.

How does this item improve performance?

Due to the extremly long hiring and training time for a police officer position we are never able to truely be at our
authorized force (in the budget). This creates low staffing levels for the community, mandates that other
employees work over-time to fill the voids, and causes employee burnout. Our current staffing model is we
only start a hiring/training process after someone leaves. A new police officer usually takes over 1 year to hire
and train - the entire time that leave a hole in the work schedule.

What is the impact if this item is not funded?

We would continue to operate as we have in the past.

Finance Use Only:
ODP 03




c Cityof == 2023-2024 Biennial Budget
gl Operating Decision Packages

Department Police

Decision package title |Increase Level of Supervision - Police Sergeant Positions

General fund expenditure | $605,000 Revenue sources Amount

fund expenditure

fund expenditure

Total expenditure $605,000

Does this package create on-going expenses? | Yes No [] Unknown []

If yes, list the on-going expense types and estimated amounts, if known Amount
Salary and benefits. $340,000

No. of New Positions | Position title(s)

2 Police Sergeant

Package description

This package adds two first-line supervisors to the police patrol division with the rank of sergeant. These
positions incresae our level of supervision for the on-duty patrol officers. There are currently many hours of
each day where we do not have a supervisor on--duty.

These proposed budget number take into consideration salary, benefits, training, equipment and hiring
bonuses.The 2023 costs are adjusted to indicate a mid-year start up with full employee costs in 2024. The "
total expenditure" cost listed is for the two year period.

How does this item improve performance?

As identfied in the NOVAK Orgizational Scan, there are many times where the police department does not have
a supervisor on-duty. With recent changes to the law enforcement profession, and the critical nature of the
work, ensuring adequate supervisory oversight is critically important. Failures or missteps in police work can
have serious consequences and can lead to liability for the City.

What is the impact if this item is not funded?

The existing level of supervison in the uniformed patrol division will continue for the 2023-2024 budget period.

Finance Use Only:
ODP 04




c Gityof = 2023-2024 Biennial Budget
s Operating Decision Packages

WASHINGTON

Department Fire Dept

Decision package title |St. 42 Pressure Relief Valve

General fund expenditure | $30,000 Revenue sources Amount

fund expenditure

fund expenditure

Total expenditure $30,000
Does this package create on-going expenses? \ Yes [ ] No Unknown []
If yes, list the on-going expense types and estimated amounts, if known Amount

No. of New Positions | Position title(s)

Package description

Station 42 is in need of an in-line pressure relief valve between the City water line and the domestic and
sprinkler water supply system that supplies water to the interior of the station. Water hammers have become
more frequent, and in course, have broken underground pipes (X1) tripped the dry sprinkler system (X3), and
caused flooding in the lobby (x3) in the last three months. Each time the dry sprinkler system is tripped requires
technicians to drain the sprinkler system, reset the clapper in the riser, and reset the system. This has cost
several thousand dollars($3,000+) this year alone in service costs in addition to replacing an underground burst
pipe, which was repaired by the Water Department. The absence of an in-line pressure relief valve was a
design flaw/omission in the construction of the station. The proposed solution is in concert with the
recommendations of Rob Charles of the City Water Department, the Fire Marshall's Office, and the contractor
responsible for the riser system in Station 42.

How does this item improve performance?

Ensures integrity of domestic water supply to Station 42. Ensures integrity of commercial sprinkler suppression
system built in to the station.

What is the impact if this item is not funded?

This is a life safety issue in that when the dry sprinkler system is tripped, the station is without intrinsic fire
suppression capability until it can be serviced. The domestic water system is at risk of ruptured supply lines
(interior and exterior) and flooding station. The flooding of the lobby from the riser system has so far been
mitigated quickly by station crews without significant damage, requiring only water redirection and removal,;
however, it is only a matter of time until the flooding is not caught and abated in real time causing extensive
damaae to the lohbv. communitv room and office snaces of Station 42.

Finance Use Only:
ODP 05




c Gityof g 2023-2024 Biennial Budget

gl Operating Decision Packages

Department Fire Department

Decision package title |1929 American LaFrance Fire Truck

General fund expenditure Revenue sources Amount

CWFD _ fund expenditure | $15,000

fund expenditure

Total expenditure $15,000
Does this package create on-going expenses? \ Yes [ ] No Unknown []
If yes, list the on-going expense types and estimated amounts, if known Amount

No. of New Positions | Position title(s)

Package description

The 1929 American LaFrance engine was the Camas' first fully mechanized pumper engine. Wood spindled
wheels and all, it served Camas faithfully through the 30's and into the 40's. It is a piece of Camas heritage. It
has only been sparsely maintained by the department for many, many years; it's only quantifiable utility being to
carry members of Council through annual parades...and occassionally pushed to the parade finish by the
council members themselves; yet still it retains its historic beauty. With Council's support, | would like to
progressively restore the engine to the point that it can perform consistently in this capacity and other sentinal
Camas events. The vision is not to make it car show pristine, it's scratches and dents having come from the
duty it performed for the City of Camas, but to maintain it to the point that it can be portable and showcase the
history of Camas. It currently needs to have a new clutch plate and assembly casted, manufactured and
mounted; two new specialty rear tires; and a few other small fixes.

How does this item improve performance?

What is the impact if this item is not funded?

There is no impact to this item not being funded. The engine would remain permanently housed in the station
rather than out and about where it could be enjoyed by the community of Camas.

Finance Use Only:
ODP 06




c Gityof g 2023-2024 Biennial Budget

y Operating Decision Packages

Department Fire Dept

Decision package title |Administrative Staffina

General fund expenditure | $32,000 Revenue sources Amount

fund expenditure | $163,584

fund expenditure | $18,300

Total expenditure $213,884

Does this package create on-going expenses? | Yes No [] Unknown []

If yes, list the on-going expense types and estimated amounts, if known Amount
The cost listed is annual for the duration of these positions. $213,884

No. of New Positions | Position title(s)

2 EMS Training Officer; Reclass, Admin Battalion Chief to Division Chief of Ops

Package description

1. Division Chief of Operations is currently the missing link in maintaining accountability in the three distinctly
disparate Divisions of the Dept: FMO, Fire, and EMS. They would be responsible for maintaining continuity of
fire operations between the three shifts and would administer all fire programs as well as manage the
Volunteers in terms of recruitment, training and retention. This position would allow a single position to stay
within, and be acountable for only their area of expertise rather one position spanning two distinctly seperate
divisions. This would not be a new position per se, rather, a reclass of the vacant Admin BC position with added
responsibilities. This would be a non-represented position.

2. EMS Training Officer responsible for performing day to day EMS training for all personnel, maintaining and
outfitting EMS equipment, and maintaining all required EMS certifications. This is a new position that is not a
line position, but is within the bargaining group.

3. Both positions are highly mobile and will require staff vehicles.

How does this item improve performance?

DCO: Ensures a high level of performance of fire personnel and maintains a continuity of performance between
shifts.
EMS TO: Ensures that EMS providers remain highly trained, working with the right, well maintained equipment.

What is the impact if this item is not funded?

DCO: The department would continue to be understaffed on the administrative side, overburdening the DC of
EMS with the work of disparate divisions, that of EMS and Operations. DC of EMS retention would be difficult.
Vacancy of any one of the current Admin positions would create an unmanageable workload for the remaining
Admin staff to be effective.

EMS TO: Currently, daily EMS training and equipment maintenance has declined as the workload of the EMS
division has increased without additional staff support. Without additional support, the quality of EMS delivery
will decline.

Finance Use Only:
ODP 07




c Cityof == 2023-2024 Biennial Budget
gl Operating Decision Packages

Department Fire Department

Decision package title |3 Person Engine Companies

General fund expenditure Revenue sources Amount

fund expenditure | $1,427,100

fund expenditure

Total expenditure $1,427,100

Does this package create on-going expenses? | Yes No [] Unknown []

If yes, list the on-going expense types and estimated amounts, if known Amount
Staffing cost per annum of additional positions. $1,427,100

No. of New Positions | Position title(s)

Package description

Addition of 12 FF positions to increase engine staffing from the current minimum staffing of 2 personnel per
engine to 3 personnel per engine for each of our our 3 front line fire engines.

Cost listed is for addition of all 12 FF positions. Cost of each added position is $118,925 per year.

How does this item improve performance?

3 personnel on an engine allows for the initial fire engine to arrive on a fire scene to be staffed with the minium
number of personnel to enact an emergency rescue of a victim as defined in the RCW. Additionally, it allows
for faster implementation of rescue tools(Jaws of Life) in motor vehical accidents; faster implementation of the
LUCAS device on cardiac arrest calls; faster deployment of the rope rescue system in the Potholes and other
difficult to access scene locations; and allows for an additional ambulance transport attendant for complex
medical interventions without having to place a resource out of service for the duration the transport and return.

What is the impact if this item is not funded?

Not funding this package would maintain a status quo engine staffing of 2, the minimum number of personnel
staffing required to operate an engine for emergency response. Our status quo engine staffing of 2 is a staffing
model shared only by ECFR in Clark County.

Finance Use Only:
ODP 08




C Gityof g 2023-2024 Biennial Budget
s Operating Decision Packages

WASHINGTON

Department Informatioredhachgplogy
Decision package title | SysiemuAdministeaton Position

General fund expenditure | 525250 Revenue sources Amount
fund expenditure
fund expenditure

Total expenditure $:555,250

Does this package create on-going expenses? \ Yes No [] Unknown []

If yes, list the on-going expense types and estimated amounts, if known Amount
Salaywansbizeefits $B50250

No. of New Positions | Position title(s)
i Sysstanadhanninissrator

Package description

Request f?F Rew BesHign IR T FSHI aled 18 §HEE8FHH§% HSEF 26EBHALS; BS{FHE%FE: 3€6eess Hght ;ESEHH% and
starage allgeatisns: Btter esealated/eamplex tsehpieal sUBRH and tratBleshest aHy SEFVEF Rardware an

seriware problems related 18 server ahd starage deviees ahd MBRItBriAg Systems feF SeEuFity Fisks ahd 8RsHFRg
[T s8€uFity standares are met acress all sysiems:

How does this item improve performance?

HavIng & §g§tsm QQFH,HIE{FQ{BF, as B?F{ 8f the IT team will §|I?W f8F fBEHS WBFk BF S FVSFE{BFQ?@ SHPBBH:
MalntenRante and IMplementation §¥§Esm§ and SeEHFtY 8 \%8 ERVIFBAMER BY the QFBFBBF ate positien per
iHEIH_%EF% standare: The eyrrent state ot these duties are split Belween the programmer/analyst and RefBH
admin [eading t8 Many eempeting prisrities and divided attentien: Baﬁleu_laflg when dealing with InterRet-faeing
BF business-eritieal systems; a sysadmin has a streng grasp of ieeRnelegieal seeurity; this IReludes Ret merely
depleying seftware patehes, but alse preventing Break-Ins and ether seeurity preBlems with preventive
measures: |In seme erganizations, eemputer seeurity administration is a separate role respensible for everall
seeurity and the upkeep of firewalls and intrusien detection systems, but all sysadmins are generally responsible

fespansisdeifioy tiesssmulbgifdesystelogical systems.

| What is the impact if this item is not funded? |

|ack of g dedicated [?8§|{|8H 18 fBEHE 8A SH PBHIH the Eﬁg%ﬁ%ﬁFm& SEEHHIY: PH%IH{EEQHEE o Server/siorage:
LBREEF HIMES {8 IMPISMERt acqHired seftware/Raraware/technical systems t8 SHPPBFH A8 Elfy'S SERVIEeS - [T
BeeBMmes & Bettlensek: N8 §|Hgﬂ|§ BerssA identified t8 Be FespensiBle f8r the grevying RUMBEF 8f sysiems 6F
Ffewellﬁg SBEUFty SUPPSH feF the Eity's teehnslegy: IR the Baekgraund the erganizatien eauld suffer dramatie
658€s {0 predustivity if the Reiwerk/systems Femain aewn foF [6Rg BF BREBLATEF & SBEUFity Breeeh: S8, the werk
dene behiRd the seenes By a system administrater makes a huge differenee in preeustivity ef ermpleyees and

§e6UFiRg BUF teehnelegy:

Finance Use Only:
| obP |09 |




C Cityof == 2023-2024 Biennial Budget
\,.._.e,\SH.W§ Operating Decision Packages

Department Informatioredhachgplogy
Decision package title | ITsosRReptRREClisbnAGEIANAl pOSIt8ion

General fund expenditure | $&05000 Revenue sources Amount
fund expenditure
fund expenditure

Total expenditure $1:08,,000

Does this package create on-going expenses? \ Yes No [] Unknown []

If yes, list the on-going expense types and estimated amounts, if known Amount
salaywanckheinefits $3406¢0000

No. of New Positions | Position title(s)
i IT SippatapsSpasialist

| Package description |

Thig FS&HE?{ IS f0r &R additisnal If §tig 8rt specialist 8§IHEH FgaF the InfBrmatien $sehﬂ8leg Be aﬁﬁlsm; This
P8§HE|8H Will Brevidle end user techRelBeY SUBBBH 18 et iAE Hemands 6f the €|£% 8f Eamas IRtEral grewth 18
UFtREF SUPPBF serviess we pravide o tHe publie: This pesitien Is the BackBeRe of an Brganizatien respansible

feF gretREWer, IRstallatien and maiRteranee 6f eRd User werkstatien, applieatisns and eqUIBMent

How does this item improve performance?

AS 1R €] HafhgyFBWH IH{SFPQIIV Ad the éSEHHBIB% SBEEQHGSH EVER MBre With the events of EBVIB and
IRtredUEtBA Bf HYBFE Workioree the Reed foF aRBAEF [T SHPPBBF PASIBA iS REEessany: There are ,
apprex 866 end Lser daviees; IREIUAIRg eity ewRed el pRBAss; tablets; BE, SeanRers; faxes; priRter ect; BeiRg
stpperied By 2 |T Pre's whieh leads t8 the Retwsrk admin and applicatisn/pregrammer perferming IT §udgaeri
spesialist werk te sUppert 8Rd users: This Ras a dewnstream impast 8 the werk the Retwerk admin an
applieatisn/pregrammer and |eags te their werklead getting baeklegged: This Rew pesitien will previde mere
eguitable werk eistributien, mere effeetive suppert for end user produets and provide feeus time for the Aetwerk
admin and applieation/programmer position to perferm the eomplex werk/projects as defined by their job title
and role In the Industry.

What is the impact if this item is not funded?

|a€k i {HS aBllléy 18 8%%8?%%%8%8HA%H@EBF{ ERd HSErs Produets; ex QFH/HEH?EE IEEHHBIB% 18 mest end
HSEF RE&ds and grewiA 8t the eIty and We will Rave 18 EBRHRYE 18 Pay applicatisn BFSEF&PHPH@_ Ad
RefwBrik/admin {9 perferm entry Ivel werk taking faeus away frem the werk that sHeuld Be their prigrity for the
Eity i8 Fﬂﬁ]ﬁfﬁ_lﬂhl%? level f applieatisn/system suUppert and Mainienanee and BF@!SE} Implementatien: This
pesitien will aiel in the implementatien ef eyber seeurity for end Users whieh eurrently is Aet a feeus; balanee
werklead and help with the flew of prejeet werk by breadening eur reseuree beneh

Finance Use Only:
ODP 10




c Gityof g 2023-2024 Biennial Budget
amas Operating Decision Packages

WASHINGTON
Department Infonmatioredraciogplogy
Decision package title | [TT¢eamuifirgining
General fund expenditure | $®00000 Revenue sources Amount
fund expenditure
fund expenditure
Total expenditure $100000
Does this package create on-going expenses? | Yes [] No Unknown []
If yes, list the on-going expense types and estimated amounts, if known Amount
Micrasafspecifiaidingifing fer Jippsa sispipestaposipnasiansapplicatiossipsagrammer position $HHO00
&p00

Netwark&pecificingrai ndng foadnetwank administrator

No. of New Positions | Position title(s)

Package description

BS Hestin HHGE far 28 §§?§ﬂ train the
tralning FE%E@H Ef thelr 1B rales 8 £BBFH
3dMIA BA the 188Is ahd egHIBMmEnt t i

:FES am 8n technglogies we QFS IH% |EMERIIRg; MI%FBEEf BSEIfI[Eé
g El §MIEF8§8ﬁ8 vaPH % NERWSFK ra{Ring 18F the RERVSF
& Rave deplyed ane/ar will depley aRd SHPBSH IR ABHSE:

How does this item improve performance?

&s & 8 HA 8F§ QHEJ H8W 8 SF FA the Fequired werk: Tralnings In {6€ARBIBYY REIP IMPFove ¢
EHBE& qggaé CE §8?8£ Sé{ﬂ EEEV FlgHs Enanges in %1 F%H % HS§8%H FovE H§WFE‘f
Eglgﬁllé\éF SE FFB HE M ne Iﬂsam WHIER €8R IRErease & EISH&/’ IR thE BFYaRIZAtIBA 2Rd PrBVIEE

|FE 18 FesBIvE ISSHES 18F EHSIBMEFs:

What is the impact if this item is not funded?
li] 18 date 88HH8|8 tralning f8r the IT team as we QF@ Hpdating 8HF tEEARBIBGY; IREreasing the time it takes
€18s& Bt SHPPBH ISsHes 8F € H‘iBlS & UBEBMIRG Projects

Finance Use Only:
ODP 11




c Gityof g 2023-2024 Biennial Budget
s Operating Decision Packages

WASHINGTON

Department Infonmatioredraciogplogy
Decision package title | IRiriadssanguliingiarg training

General fund expenditure | $440030 Revenue sources Amount
fund expenditure
fund expenditure

Total expenditure $440030
Does this package create on-going expenses? \ Yes [ ] No Unknown []
If yes, list the on-going expense types and estimated amounts, if known Amount

Rersgnalizedomne sororiesupportiiimnauteas dnsddTexectisesP dedicated fo fking bessiemises and Training | $483030
Price Benchmarking & Negotiation Services and Training

No. of New Positions | Position title(s)

Package description

Infg L@EH SUBSErBtiSA F vide iBHQlIESH 8h&-Bh-8HE §HggBF { oM %% asened [T exeeutive; 2 dedicated
Wer Ig & A IQ{IBF SEIVIEES: AlSB IREHAES AECESS I8 EAFE FESEAFER EORIER! -

IH&B?8§§I8H§ F} EHE J
BFB;EE{ H@E IRts; IRf8-TEER Aca ;Fﬂ . SBHWare Seleetion ERtERt 188IS and templates lIBrary WhIER pravides
1-ractice [+ researeh and roadmaps:

How does this item improve performance?

FFSVIBIiE SH:IE|8§/’8F HQHQ§HB§EFIB I8A 18 HI§ |9{ 8FPH{ at | ut HIIIESH heavily; specificall {H? Blue PHE
sBF €8 SHrVEYS: Y8l ?Q A Stal ¥F8 V§F|8 Well 8§{§ IShed

cHil 8 Ul
Egaré%éfﬁ i A E%Smerege 285 ngéw I?%amg s ez ) M§§§? eggéysé% LA oo
t t
fRassista ae%&l%d&v&%ﬁem éeggs%ﬁ o

What is the impact if this item is not funded?

|BSS Bf aceess 18 BUeprint iemplates; ralnipg; E8RSHIfiRg Services; 88 EF £l Feview sUppSH: This rehi
Eﬁvﬁé HmeE and & IEISE@/’ ast HB@/’ BF8vI§ Bg ata HSSB%& 8 e SEI # strat %@%9 QI? IgA It % g

Finance Use Only:
ODP 12




c Gityof g 2023-2024 Biennial Budget

y Operating Decision Packages

Department Adinilisisiisivergeavices

Decision package title | eraisish\ivsrRtesieoRsifator position

General fund expenditure | &200000 Revenue sources Amount

fund expenditure

fund expenditure

Total expenditure 300000

Does this package create on-going expenses? \ Yes No [] Unknown []

If yes, list the on-going expense types and estimated amounts, if known Amount
SeirarpethReReiteinslior & FIRYSaRIPY SifreepeBkseanellus benefits $90600

No. of New Positions | Position title(s)

1 VeHtReIeEF CistiteiRiator

Package description

A fE |timg VeluRte r €88rdinatar weHld he
Bh\ I& WBFKS) B? RBW: WE Rave Severa
velunieers: IRElugiRg AdMinIstralive Services
there aren’t HAISA SSHES With the Werk:

Administrative Services seems 18 Be Best fit 18 Where pesitisn e8uld be hause:

B all deparim 8 V8| Riggrs (HiBrary. Parks and R EFE I8R;
HEEQF ERts Ht EIH &M 8 88§{ 88 dinate and Work wit
18 the Recessary paperwerk; QEKQFBHHHIHQ and &nstring

How does this item improve performance?

|H8F 3§8 IR v8 HRtEEFs 8HE 18 f8rma FSSFH i "
IFRE IS IFHI s HHQBS 18 reall %HQQ IR fIHGIH BBBBHHAIES:

EBFFHQ fSEBQE HBRA 8f VBIHRtEErs Ef I SFHSH &d:

EHUFERHY WE 88 RBt have a fermal eicient §¥§ EM:

EFHIEIgRHY, FUR FB%FQFH IHE|H8IE f8rmal BFEQHIEQHBH 8f VBILRtEEF BRPBHHAItES:

What is the impact if this item is not funded?

MI§§88 8££8F HHIL8§ 8H{||IES ;EH and resuregs EF8§§ all Elty ftRetigns:
Beparm g WBFKIRg IR SI8S 18 HiRd VBIHRIEEFs 8F VIHRtEEF BBRBHHRIHES:
L€sS HSE 8t v véYHH 16EFS IR the 8I

Finance Use Only:
ODP 13




c Gityof g 2023-2024 Biennial Budget
s Operating Decision Packages

WASHINGTON

Department AdRTliRIgTERIvergeavidesrk eRIfkS Office

Decision package title | eraistonrsrrisHREsSIRSENSt position

General fund expenditure | &200000 Revenue sources Amount

fund expenditure

fund expenditure

Total expenditure 300000

Does this package create on-going expenses? \ Yes No [] Unknown []

If yes, list the on-going expense types and estimated amounts, if known Amount
SeirarprhBeRefiteinslior E FaRySamPy SRlusIBBRsus benefits $90600

No. of New Positions | Position title(s)

i ResertelS Spiatishlist

Package description

1:8 SFFBFFH QvﬁFIE ty of 3§K§I Eﬁ888§ IH QHH lﬂﬁ HQHES 8 B?ESF 3@9 E|BEIFBRIE Eity FEEBFdS; IH(;IHHIH&

g sma{s il sl b sl ERSE sl on f61 8 record
5 RN E& ﬁ@af i ﬁtFﬁﬁggg el A opsgords
SAEVEA M %ﬂ%&%@ﬁ%ﬁ?@ GRS GOSNy

Méﬁﬁﬂ%ﬂmé’%&f&'?\ﬂfﬁ é?‘%?lﬁh\ﬁ{' Fé‘&%?%% ?&H& CRRIERIM Integration.

i BQ &f Bls 8§IEI8HI F 888; AreRives - Balicies and Best praciicees
g. ilélﬂgg &h IQP%FPGGBEFHQHSH  FEERIES - %g§ EFIHE%[ o disaster EF aredness and €68B
3: ASsISHRG IR the BHIIHIRG 8t Paperless BHSIRg §BF888§§8§ HIgIRg; esting mare than 8ne Process at & fime

How does this item improve performance?

Msre 88§§Igl|l - MBre Seetity: Mare FﬁIEISH@/’ L&sS RERWBrK stora 8§BQE? Less %§E9l sigrage space:
EQ§EF Ehe and T [EF IRfe FQIISH §8FH 1al {9 ady Hﬁlﬂg fSEBF § Processes: AllBws statt 18 Be proaciive V.
FEQE Ve: BHF Fel I8H§HI Wit %E h8 E@% as ERAnged aur lives drast IEQH/’ Elflzens expect msrs geeess;
transparency; and eBRVERIenEe M thelr Igeal QHH tate g8vVernmeRts:

What is the impact if this item is not funded?

€8HHHH8 BHI|HH88 gﬁg& F FEEBHES: Im [Bper dispBsitisRing af er FSH [eeards: N8 ability EFSEBF é
Svéﬂ |saster. Bel FS?BBH§8§ EltZER (& f18§§ 1s: AHdItiBRal st PPHS WhER W%F th FEEBFAS HS 18
malnt QIHIH FEERFES IMBropE QHH HBH electranically: EBRtIALEM “8RE 8H- tralAIRG WitA RS H/’WI & EBRSIStEREY
IR Brecgss/practices: Bast BFQ Hiees Rt IR place:

Finance Use Only:
ODP 14




c Gityof g 2023-2024 Biennial Budget
s Operating Decision Packages

WASHINGTON

Department Libeary
Decision package title | \iesradpmiteSmsrPrigraniatihg for Youth

General fund expenditure | #5000 Revenue sources Amount

fund expenditure
fund expenditure

Total expenditure $260000

Does this package create on-going expenses? \ Yes No [] Unknown []

If yes, list the on-going expense types and estimated amounts, if known Amount
Ineftation

No. of New Positions | Position title(s)

Package descrlptlon

the H 8f 8ver [? I€ lIBF g HV HS €8re value 8 tlit SFQEX asa BFIBFI% EFSEé & |j$/8 8 FSQHIH g%HfH

ﬁﬂ IHE{ EQEHH § threugh
Qﬂl Sl SF ElH VSF

srh samm MR
mssmwgs % |Hesﬁ[|vs§ %E %&sg% ?ug aedl @| es 18 sm aﬁ
BFB“E I E 88§ IS, aﬂ VIFY y@ng |e| fiarizes Bidget PﬂBH H 8§8 re ram§
QFHQE EF Q}iﬂ agb% 8w srsn ss §E8FHH9{8 HSEF 8H8{8c;amas
S5 Al .@ %wa xerd A Hgt
o S ‘%ﬁmg% i
899(@9%%8% @5@%5 f

How does this item improve performance?

literacy-ees 8 FQI‘HE are he L Bread and BH {er. Withaut them. we'd have a very sad
£8M gB L%?ﬁ EB E éB the wer §8\E88?§W 8 and Brevent the sHmM Féﬁis They §le Klagé Q%HQHES 8
"fE4 {9 A" WHER t & &g

e e o e e W e ik o e

S Efll
FEVQ &d empathy and BmMURIEatiBns §KI|F§ The pragrams [is ? WIlF IFEEHy IPact thIs bpe of Work

What is the impact if this item is not funded?

We will ertinte 18 F@l%BH fHH(ﬁiH&% ram the FFEE: Funding fr8 HSE €|: IS Based &en IF | BR What is rajsed ‘H
VERHES fllettate hased 8A HHFH%SFB Er QE{8F§ The F I§ alsg 1 9 18 he

any gIven y&
Eﬁ%@@?%ﬂgﬁw 86 l| reR's EEarRIng Hive; But %gl has BEER slaw HS {8 SHPBAH 18 f F{ & BrigHiized Iiteracy

Finance Use Only:
ODP 15




c ity of o= 2023-2024 Biennial Budget
Operating Decision Packages

WASHINGTON

Department Library
Decision package title |Library Shelving

General fund expenditure | $14,000 Revenue sources Amount

fund expenditure
fund expenditure

Total expenditure $14,000
Does this package create on-going expenses? \ Yes [ ] No Unknown []
If yes, list the on-going expense types and estimated amounts, if known Amount

No. of New Positions | Position title(s)

Package description

The Library has finite space for holding books, despite the fact that thousands of new ones get published each
year. We have various ways to mitigate this obstacle; however, it would be helpful to have more shelves for the
public to browse available books. There is space in the fiction section; we just need the shelves purchased and

installed.

How does this item improve performance?

The addition of this shelving range will give patrons an additional 1,750-2,100 books to browse at any given
time.

What is the impact if this item is not funded?

We continue with space-saving measures and patrons have fewer books to browse on the already-crowded
shelves.

Finance Use Only:
ODP 16




c Gityof g 2023-2024 Biennial Budget
s Operating Decision Packages

WASHINGTON

Department Litspary

Decision package title | pasrfiTaHEemtesiragsociate

General fund expenditure | $35208 Revenue sources Amount

fund expenditure

fund expenditure

Total expenditure $385208
Does this package create on-going expenses? \ Yes No [] Unknown []
If yes, list the on-going expense types and estimated amounts, if known Amount

ThisdigpeReRersshaeed hrcddiwadaivng Sarshshraierts(amb e aikediieeash Yeaiterifadach year hereafter.

Fhesdami 6m 2Eee ElisRIARTRHEE S FEP LR it R A SEREIARE Al StEp Y s s st iabIs thEBRTTGYE e U preiiete

through steps and earn cost of living increases.

No. of New Positions | Position title(s)

i Litsparpasestssdratpimetime)

Package description

The HBFQF has H8 39988 3 new Bosition [ £8 18 FSEBF §§F Hﬂﬁggﬁg as 18 the exact date: We know If%

lea QFE The g EH |ati8h ﬁ W%BW% E%EHH Q{ IME& BY as sfayed | 8§3m8 SBMEtRIRg ElsE

w8 H8w QBBH the EltiZeRs 8HF £8 8§8 8H EEEH 88 FHHHI §HFV8 FS : BEBRIE &f HQ&S BFQF
EB gra §QE Fv@ s tH@ 4s MUER astt H 888 SIF QH Hms

E lgs § 8| Hv@ |EREE; 8FE 88 8H ane 88 9I8 KFFBH?S 8H 3{8{% SFQ

8uF. H { sk that WE st SGHSBHF 4etivines HHFIHQ Al WSg@ hds; QH EE A

EHFFS%g F8Vl 8 Werre H%BB% 8 QEEBHHﬂ%ga{ﬁ heweve HBF gr tg d8 tHIS; We HSS I8H3 §{

WEH t SFVIES Bes KW EHFFERt Stat BieF BF88F§PHH1IH8 Staff are Hll IR§ EBFHPHHHIR/’ Yith SQE &Y SH{

But €aR't 48 It wit HBH tad IIBHQ SHBBBH:

How does this item improve performance?

SEEIBH IE IBE sidg ot SBFHI% TIME ahd time Q?QIH res 8uf EBMMUAI §HFv? IEQ?SG

1§ 8% Elear t HQ{F sident f Want the I:IBF?R/’ IHS H§H3§ 8R ERFICAMmERt: A Q%IH EBAREELBA Beysnd the bg
FP Far g8 lﬁ@fly AHHIR QBQFf Jigls EIB@%A%%BE et BFK%S SEfVice Besk allews gur till-ime
Rel 8RH HEVEIBR &VER MBre Well-reHRA&d 8YeRts and Brograms 8F evVeryane:

What is the impact if this item is not funded?

i 3838 the EIBFQF saw HE HS@H {BF mere EBHWHHHI SFLSQE‘EPHSH{ staffin 5§§|§{3H88 and re: 888 88 )
Raft-Hime AIQE 8 8HF EBRtERt BSWSI% 5 EBMMUAI Hgﬁ EMmeRt Al

8H
fs\éé clates W a/ pre ﬁmlﬂlé Fafive tasks: THIS was "the" SEEp We eod SWIEH GE
qg‘ [fdvl §%SEH EJEP %\N theut ?HHEJIHQ 8F 8 part {\Il & ASSBEIate; We WoR't 8 QB|8 18 FHSE{ & Re&ts
QF IEulsted By BHF BatraRs:

Finance Use Only:
|obP |17 |




c Gityof g 2023-2024 Biennial Budget
s Operating Decision Packages

WASHINGTON

Department Litspary
Decision package title | pusaiansmeiraeitcrease

General fund expenditure | #8000 Revenue sources Amount
fund expenditure
fund expenditure

Total expenditure $80000

Does this package create on-going expenses? \ Yes No [] Unknown []

If yes, list the on-going expense types and estimated amounts, if known Amount
Artiakt Pilafieition

No. of New Positions | Position title(s)

Package description

The €8st for liBraries t 88F8v|98 EBB anea al aud 8B8 K§ Haé FI SFEI?HHI Ic8 Eyﬁlﬂ Hs ast vs 83F§ as
PHB B ﬁF%wﬁ wageﬂ Ml IH§8 8FFH§§E as |B gHer {8 H BQ&FBHéFBF
[e6): $F as LIBrary IS pa HsWaé IH HH =] 8H§ FHIHRR; WHIE Hs S Brgvide &

variety of ESRIERt 18 8UF Q{8H§ ewsvs 81618 sms sreu éﬂavs Fl§ 895 Hom 8888{8
é aﬁ IS FBEBEIH EFQEQI ap agd |8Ha §§?fsﬂ 32 %F I8H fhe € amaé FaF H Fqsbﬂ
Hse g€t |8H ngl &d B SI:IBFQFgwI al regUests ram camas esidents: s8 8§ s Atal BHdgst
Ha g set g Efwmg Einally: ARBA fHRdIRg fom fhe S {a{stbrar a H§{8 g

ma{sr J sHe M IR the éaig yEaF (WRIEA [REIHAES Videas aﬂ v ISR ? i8R

88K§ aﬂ audis): As Hs 8FHH§ gHt: We'd 1KE 18 BIEK UP the E8SE WRIER IS rag y 8k annyally:
How does this item improve performance"

Fﬂaﬂe BFHISIESI atel| |§ 8AtIAYES I8 eurmgnal liBFa Waé |Hvs|uagls HE1HH the B aﬁ HIE:

YRigF Hna{sg 83 §aﬂ ther &lget F8HI EFRGS EOMme at a | REF BFIEF &Y IS8 Rave & Eqsrvalu@ they
are always returned 8n fime; REVEF damaged; and When We pHIe aésa Htlg=it |§ava||a & Immediaiely:

What is the impact if this item is not funded?

eSS varigty; fewer BBsks; [8nger wait fimes:

Finance Use Only:
ODP 18




C Cityof == 2023-2024 Biennial Budget
gl Operating Decision Packages

Department Community Development

Decision package title |Downtown Camas Subarea Plan

General fund expenditure | $425,000 Revenue sources Amount

fund expenditure

fund expenditure

Total expenditure $425,000

Does this package create on-going expenses? | Yes [] No Unknown []

If yes, list the on-going expense types and estimated amounts, if known Amount
Consulting fees $425,000

No. of New Positions | Position title(s)

Package description

The Camas City Council has expressed a desire to engage in a subarea plan for the downtown area. Subarea
planing is a highly involved effort that requires community visioning and engagement, market research, design
work, mapping, and deliverables that can include maps, new ordiances, pre-SEPA work, work plan priorities,
and budget planning.

For reference here are the numbers for the North Shore subarea plan:

Phase 1: $79,925

Phase 2: $224,962

Phase 2 addendum : $74,215

All total $379,887.

Using a 10% factor for inflation over the last three years that puts the total at about $417,875, which is why staff
is recommending $425,000 for the downtown subarea plan.

How does this item improve performance?

What is the impact if this item is not funded?

Staff will not solicit proposals for a subarea plan for the downtown area.

Finance Use Only:
ODP 19




c Gityof = 2023-2024 Biennial Budget
s Operating Decision Packages

WASHINGTON

Department Community Development

Decision package title |Engineering Manager

General fund expenditure | $175,000 Revenue sources Amount

fund expenditure

fund expenditure

Total expenditure $175,000

Does this package create on-going expenses? | Yes No [] Unknown []

If yes, list the on-going expense types and estimated amounts, if known Amount
Salary $135,000
Benefit $40,500

No. of New Positions | Position title(s)

1 Engineering Manager

Package description

The Community Development Department (CDD) has three divisions within it. Planning, Building, and
Engineering divisions all play a key role in all community and economic development activities within the City.
The Building Official and Planning Manager roles provide supervisory oversight for the building and planning
divisions, while the City Engineer currently provides oversight not only for the Community Development
engineering team, but also the capital team under Public Works as well. Given the amount of capital projects
that are on-going annually, and the volume of development projects that continue to come in the engineering
oversight for two different engineering divisions is too much for one staff person to split time between Public
Works and Community Development.

How does this item improve performance?

This will allow singular focus for each discipline (Capital and Development) that enables more timely review and
response and attention to each respective division. Currently the City Engineer can work 45-50 hour work
weeks without taking vacations, which can lead to burn out, loss of productivity, slower response times to
internal and external customers, and a challenged balance. This is one of the positions that has had to carry
over vacation time each year because of accruals and challenge to use the time.

What is the impact if this item is not funded?

There will continue to be a burden on the City Engineer, which impacts both departments.

Finance Use Only:
ODP 20




c Gityof = 2023-2024 Biennial Budget
s Operating Decision Packages

WASHINGTON

Department PARKS & RECREATION

Decision package title |PROJECT MANAGER

General fund expenditure | $120,869 Revenue sources Amount

fund expenditure

fund expenditure

Total expenditure $120,869

Does this package create on-going expenses? | Yes No [] Unknown []

If yes, list the on-going expense types and estimated amounts, if known Amount
New FTE position request. Will include initial estimated cost, with annual salary, benefits and COLA increases. $106,000

No. of New Positions | Position title(s)

1 Parks Project Manager

Package description

Parks Project Manager (PM) will take parks and/or trails projects from planning through construction phases.

The position is similar to City of Vancouver's Parks Developer - Position salary is at midpoint & includes 30%
overhead.

How does this item improve performance?

This position adds project managment capacity to the Parks & Recreation (P&R) department. Currently, the
P&R department is borrowing staff from Public Works (PW) to help manage some of their capital projects, but
the majority of projects are managed by the P&R Director. With this position, existing projects and smaller new
projects can be transition to this position, freeing up PW Project Manager to work on PW projects and freeing
up the P&R Director to lead new policy projects and projects that are public engagement and partnership
driven, such as the new pool initiative and sports fields partnership with the school district.

What is the impact if this item is not funded?

The P&R department is currently at full capacity and cannot take on new projects. If the Parks PM is not
approved, there is no capacity to add new projects to the work plan for the P&R and PW departments;
especially projects that are public engagement and partnership driven. The Parks PM also allows for managing
a project with a more specific lens on parks, trails and open spaces. Currently, even if projects are managed by
PW, the P&R Director needs to be involved and spend time on the project to provide the parks lens.

Finance Use Only:
ODP 21




Gityof g 2023-2024 Biennial Budget

y Operating Decision Packages

Department PARKS & RECREATION

Decision package title | RECREATION SPECIALIST

General fund expenditure | $65,818 Revenue sources Amount

fund expenditure

fund expenditure

Total expenditure $65,818

Does this package create on-going expenses? | Yes No [] Unknown []

If yes, list the on-going expense types and estimated amounts, if known Amount
New FTE position request. Will include initial estimated cost, with annual salary, benefits and COLA increases. $65,818

No. of New Positions | Position title(s)

1 Recreation Specialist

Package description

The Parks & Recreation department currently has 2.8 staff that works on our recreation, events and facilities
rental. The current staff has been with the department for about 10 to 25 years. In addition, the department has
been working on revamping our programs to better meet the needs of our growing community, which means
existing staff's work plan it at capacity. The department would like to work on success planning for recreation
programming, and add capacity to allow current staff to work on improving existing and building new programs.
This new position would be able to work on day-to-day recreation program needs as well as fill in for current
staff when they are out of the office (i.e. staff out sick, on vacation, leaves for a new job, or retires).

The position is similar to City of Vancouver's Rec Specialist B - Position salary is at Step 2 of 8 on the salary
range & includes 30% overhead. Position paid for through captial project O&M request.

How does this item improve performance?

This position would take on more day-to-day tasks, freeing up Recreation Coordinator (current staff) to have
time to be more thoughtfully on program evaluation and improvements to continually provide the highest quality
recreation program. Recreation Coordinator will also have time to explore and initiate new pilot programs.

In addition, the department will be able to have this position work on records retention and archiving.

What is the impact if this item is not funded?

If is not funded, there is no capacity to add new programs to the current staff's work plan. Recreation work
requires advance planning with detail work plans, customer service oriented, fast pace and extremely time
intensive. Our recreation team provides excellent customer service and recreation programing to our
community. Their current work plan leaves no room for enhancement of existing programs or creativity time for
developing new programs.

Finance Use Only:

ODP 22




Gityof g 2023-2024 Biennial Budget

gl Operating Decision Packages

Department PARKS & RECREATION

Decision package title | RECTRAC REPLACEMENT

General fund expenditure Revenue sources Amount
fund expenditure Facility Rentals
fund expenditure Class registration
Total expenditure TBD Event donations
Does this package create on-going expenses? \ Yes No [] Unknown []
If yes, list the on-going expense types and estimated amounts, if known Amount
Will require annual subscription fee.

No. of New Positions | Position title(s)

Package description

Current RecTrac system is outdated and non-user friendly interface. It also lacks data collection and reporting
features the team needs to effectively analyze our programs. Tyler carries a Parks & Rec module and there is
cost efficiencies for transition to the Tyler system since we are already working on ERP. The inherent interface
with the new ERP system creates long-term efficiencies for the City, especially with data collection and
reporting.

How does this item improve performance?

Currently, staff has to complete many fundamental tasks such as invoicing, revenue reporting, and user data
manually. The current system does not have reporting functions that provides meaningful information to the
department for analysis. In addition, the customer interface is not user friendly. Customers will have a heard
time registering for classes and end up having to call staff for assistance. Rentals are also needed to be
completed by staff as customers are unable to book directly on-line.

What is the impact if this item is not funded?

Staff will continue to have to do many tasks manually and also provide direct customer service via phone to
clients, making less efficient for both clients and staff. Staff will continue to not have the needed data collection
to effectively and efficiently manage recreation programs and facilities.

Finance Use Only:
ODP 23




c ity of = 2023-2024 Biennial Budget
y Operating Decision Packages

Department PARKS & RECREATION

Decision package title |OPEN SPACE MANAGEMENT PLAN

General fund expenditure | $100,000 Revenue sources Amount

fund expenditure

fund expenditure

Total expenditure $100,000
Does this package create on-going expenses? \ Yes [ ] No [] Unknown
If yes, list the on-going expense types and estimated amounts, if known Amount

Package description

Develop comprehensive plan to manage and maintain City-owned 705-acres of open spaces and forested
lands. This plan will also help set us up for better utilization of the new Enterprise Asset Management software
in the new ERP system (which should go live in summer 2024) to capture parks asset and maintenance data.

PROS Plan goals and objective alignment: STEWARDSHIP OF LAND, PARKS & PROGRAMS

Improve Asset Management:

- Develop an urban forestry program that articulates long-term strategy for tree protection, urban forestry
management and education.

- Develop and implement improved natural area management practices to enhance ecological health and
remove invasive plant species.

How does this item improve performance?

This plan will help the City better understand the current conditions of our open spaces, forested lands and
areas with recreational opporunities such as trails; identify and prioritize the maintenance needs; and
proactively assign staff to implement the management plan. This plan has the potential for the City to manage
invasive species and potential risk of wild fires. The plan will also help set us up for better utilization of the new
Enterprise Asset Management (EAM) software in the new ERP system (which should go live in summer 2024)
to capture parks asset and maintenance data. Better data will also help our maintenance team be more
efficient.

What is the impact if this item is not funded?

The City does not a comprehensive knowledge of the existing conditions on City-owned open space and
forested lands. Maintenance of these areas will continue to be on an as-needed basis or complaint driven,
including the management of invasive species. Lack of a plan means that we will likely underutilize the new
EAM software, which reduces our ability to capture good data that would help the maintenance team be more
effiecient with their scope.

Finance Use Only:

ODP 24




	ODP 01 - PD Drone Program
	ODP 02 - PD Fingerprinting Replacement
	ODP 03 - PD Overhire Positions 2
	ODP 04 - PD Increase Level of Supervision Police Sergeant Positions
	ODP 05 - FD Stn 42 PRV
	ODP 06 - FD Repair 1929 Fire Truck
	ODP 07 - FD Administrative Staff
	ODP 08 - FD 3-Person Engine Staffing
	ODP 09 - IT System Administrator
	ODP 10 - IT Pro Support Position
	ODP 11 - IT Training
	ODP 12 - IT Infotech Subscription
	ODP 13 - Adm Volunteer Coordinator
	ODP 14 - Adm Records Specialist
	ODP 15 - Library Literacy-Boosting Programming
	ODP 16 - Library Shelving
	ODP 17 - Library PT Library Associate
	ODP 18 - Library Digital Materials Increase
	ODP 19 - CDev Downtown Subarea
	ODP 20 - CDev Engineering Manager
	ODP 21 - P&R Project Manager
	ODP 22 - P&R Rec Specialist
	ODP 23 - P&R RecTrac Replacement
	ODP 24 - P&R OS Mang Plan

